

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

15 Civ. 1954 (CM)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its
components the OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL
and OFFICE OF INFORMATION POLICY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, and CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

.....X

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DEFENDANT AGENCIES AND COMPONENTS CONDUCTED REASONABLE SEARCHES.....	7
II. THE WITHHELD DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA	11
A. The Government Has Properly Withheld Classified Documents and Information Under Exemption 1	11
1. Classified Records Withheld by DOD.....	12
2. Classified Records Withheld by the State Department.....	15
3. Classified Records Withheld by CIA	16
4. Classified Records Withheld by OLC and OIP	17
B. The Government Has Properly Withheld Documents and Information Under Exemption 3	19
C. The Government Has Properly Withheld Documents and Information Under Exemption 5	20
1. Deliberative Process Privilege.....	21
2. Attorney-Client Privilege.....	24
3. Presidential Communications Privilege.....	25
4. Attorney Work Product.....	26
D. The Government Has Properly Withheld the Names and Other Identifying Information of Lower-Level Government Personnel Under Exemption 6	27
III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT WAIVED THE PROTECTIONS OF ANY PRIVILEGE OR EXEMPTION WITH RESPECT TO THE WITHHELD DOCUMENTS OR INFORMATION	28

A. The ACLU Misunderstands the Doctrines of Waiver as Applied to Legal Analysis.....	28
B. The Supposed “Fact” Disclosures Identified by the ACLU Afford No Basis for a Finding of Waiver as to the Withheld Documents or Information.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Department of Justice</i> , 12 Civ. 794 (CM)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 7
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , No. 1:10-cv-436 (D.D.C.)	3
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Agility Public Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. DOD</i> , No. CV 14-1064 (JDB), 2015 WL 3867978 (D.D.C. June 23, 2015)	32
<i>Amnesty International USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7, 26
<i>Assassination Archives & Resource Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	5
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	19
<i>Ctr. for National Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	5, 23

Ferguson v. FBI,
1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995), *aff'd*, 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....6

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)7

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)6

FTC v. Grolier,
462 U.S. 19 (1983).....26

Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....7, 21, 22, 31

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)6

Hopkins v. HUD,
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....20, 21, 22, 23

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Department of Navy,
891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....34, 40

In re Cnty. of Erie,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....24, 25

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....31

In re John Doe Corp.,
350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003).....31

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)25, 26, 31, 32

In re Von Bulow,
828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....31

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989).....5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005)26, 27

Krikorian v. Department of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)19

Larson v. Department of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)7, 19

Lead Industrial Association v. OSHA,
610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....31

Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
No. 10 Civ. 6200 (RMB), 2014 WL 715525 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2014).....32

Matter of Grand Jury Subpoenas,
959 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1992).....31

Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA,
879 F.2d 698 (9th Cir. 1989)32

National Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....22, 32

National Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)31

New York Times Co. v. U.S. DOJ, 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)*passim*

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1997).....25

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....21, 22, 23

Purdy v. Zeldes,
337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003).....4

Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975).....20, 21

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....20, 21, 22

United States v. Cunningham,
672 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1982).....31

U.S. DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....27

U.S. Department of State v. Wash. Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982)27

Upjohn v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)24, 31

Weisberg v. DOJ,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)7

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....6, 7, 19

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)6, 7

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....27

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)2, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)2, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)2, 27

18 U.S.C. § 956(a)28

18 U.S.C. § 1119.....28

18 U.S.C. § 2241(a)28

50 U.S.C. § 3024.....19

50 U.S.C. § 3024(m)(1)20

50 U.S.C. § 3507.....20

OTHER MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966), *reprinted in* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418, 24235, 23

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)6

Federal Practice & Procedure, Federal Rules of Evidence § 5729
(updated April 2015).....31
